October 31, 2013

3.26 C$ AECO 1,000 84,085

December 31, 2014
Swap January 1, 2014 to

December 31, 2014

4.03 C$ AECO 4,500 (370,801)

Our Company did not enter into any financial derivatives during the year ended December 31,

2015 and the nine months ended September 30, 2016.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS AND RISK EXPOSURE MANAGEMENT

Sales of natural gas was the major business segment and accounted for the majority of our

revenue. In the below sensitivity analyses, our Company illustrates the hypothetical fluctuations

impact on financial performance using the major external factors affecting our net profit. The

factors are: (i) sales volume of our natural gas sales; and (ii) average selling price of our natural gas

sales.

Sales Volume

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates impacts of hypothetical fluctuations in sales

volume to the market of natural gas on our net profit. Fluctuations in our sales volume to the

market are hypothetically assumed to be 30%, 60%, and 90%, which are determined by reference to

historical change in our sales volume to the market during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 325 –

Year ended December 31,

Nine months
ended

September 30,

2013 2014 2015 2016

Increase in sales volume
Increase in net

profit
Increase in net

profit
Increase in net

profit
Increase in net

profit

30% 4,558,977 8,038,511 4,104,958 3,813,600
60% 9,117,954 16,077,023 8,209,916 7,627,200
90% 13,676,931 24,115,534 12,314,875 11,440,800

Decrease in sales volume
Decrease in net

profit
Decrease in net

profit
Decrease in net

profit
Decrease in net

profit

(30%) (4,558,977) (8,038,511) (4,104,958) (3,813,600)
(60%) (9,117,954) (16,077,023) (8,209,916) (7,627,200)
(90%) (13,676,931) (24,115,534) (12,314,875) (11,440,800)

For illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for the years ended December 31, 2013
and 2015 and the nine months ended September 30, 2016, if the sales volume of our natural gas
were increased by 4.3% and 18.2% and 28.7%, respectively, our net profit would become
breakeven. For the year ended December 31, 2014, if the sales volume of our natural gas decreased
by 11.2%, our net profit would become breakeven.

Average Selling Price

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impacts of hypothetical fluctuations in
average selling price of our natural gas on our net profit. Fluctuations are assumed that the average
selling price would be C$3, C$4, C$5 and C$6, which correspond to the historical natural gas price